of additional or fewer hours on another day or days within the same FLSA work week. Such 

requests are subject to mutual agreement by the Employer and the employee and shall not 

result in any overtime pay or compensatory time.  

Workweek defined: A workweek is a period of one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours during 

seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24)-hour periods. Each workweek shall begin on 

Monday at 12:01am and end on the following Sunday at 12:00am. 

9.4  
Meal Periods (Entitlement to a meal period)- The work schedules of employees working

[...]

D. During a state of disaster or emergency. 

E. Overtime will only be granted to a temporary employee on a limited basis and 

only if a regular employee is not available or in case of an emergency. 

24.5.2  
Temporary appointees shall serve up to one thousand and forty (1040) hours per 
calendar year at the discretion of the City Manager. Temporary appointments may be 

extended with mutual agreement between the employer and the union on a case-by-
case basis. Time as a temporary employee shall not count toward the initial six (6)